#### Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education REGION VII – CENTRAL VISAYAS Schools Division of Cebu Province

Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

July 20, 2023

**DIVISION MEMORANDUM No.** <u>285</u>, **s. 2023** 

DISSEMINATION OF REGIONAL MEMORANDUM NO. 0508, S. 2023 ENTITLED "DISSEMINATION OF THE REITERATION OF REPUBLIC ACT 8293, SECTION 176 OR THE "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES" ON LEARNING RESOURCES FOR NATIONAL LEARNING CAMP (NLC)"

**To:** Assistant Schools Division Superintendents Public Schools District Supervisors/OICs Secondary School Heads All Others Concerned

- 1. Disseminating the herein attached Regional Memorandum No. 0508, s. 2023 entitled, "Dissemination of the Reiteration of Republic Act 8293, Section 176 or the "Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines" on Learning Resources for National Learning Camp (NLC)", dated 20 July 2023, for the information and guidance of all concerned.
- 2. Refer to the attached documents for further details.
- 3. Immediate and widest dissemination of this Memorandum is desired.

many.

SENEN PRISCILO P. PAULIN, CESO V

Schools Division Superintendent

SPP/FCL



Address: DepEd Cebu Province, IPHO Bldg., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

Telephone Nos.: 032-4249000

 $\textbf{Email Address:} \ \underline{cebu.province@deped.gov.ph} \ ; \ \underline{depedcebuprovince@yahoo.com}$ 

Website: www.depedcebuprovince.com



#### Office of the Regional Director

JUL 2 D 2023

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM No. 0 5 0 8 , s. 2023

DISSEMINATION OF THE REITERATION OF REPUBLIC ACT 8293, SECTION 176 OR THE "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES" ON LEARNING RESOURCES FOR NATIONAL LEARNING CAMP (NLC)

To: Schools Division Superintendents

Attention: Curriculum Implementation Division Chiefs

Division Learning Resource Supervisors

1. Enclosed is a copy of DM-CT-2023-194, titled: "Reiteration of Republic Act 8293, Section 176 or the "Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines" on the Learning Resources for National Learning Camp (NLC)S, for guidance and compliance.

2. For widest dissemination and strict compliance.

SALUSTIANO T. JIMENEZ, EdD, JD, CESO V

Director IV Regional Director

STJ/FYA/CLMD/MJCD/mfp



Address: Doña M. Gaisano St., Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City Telephone Nos.: (032) 231:1433; (032) 414-7399

Email Address: region7@deped.gov.ph



## Republic of the Philippines

# Department of Education

#### OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARY FOR CURRICULUM AND TEACHING

### MEMORANDUM DM-CT-2023-194

TO

REGIONAL DIRECTORS

ATTENTION:

**CURRICULUM AND LEARNING MANAGEMENT DIVISION** 

CHIEFS

REGIONAL LEARNING RESOURCE SUPERVISORS

FROM

GINA O. GONONG

Undersecretary for Curriculum and Teaching

SUBJECT

REITERATION OF REPUBLIC ACT 8293, SECTION 176 OR

THE "INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES" ON THE LEARNING RESOURCES FOR

NATIONAL LEARNING CAMP (NLC)

DATE

July 4, 2023

The Department of Education through the Bureau of Learning Resources - Quality Assurance Division (BLR-QAD) conducted a virtual workshop on the *Evaluation of Learning Resources for the National Learning Camp* on June 26 to 28, 2023. This activity evaluated learning resources (LRs) that will be used during the National Learning Camp (NLC) starting on July 24, 2023.

Please be reminded that the materials may only be shared with trainers, learning resource supervisors, reproduction teams, participating teachers, and concerned personnel from School Governance and Operations Division (SGOD) and Curriculum Implementation Division (CID). Unauthorized sharing is strictly prohibited.

In this connection, we are reiterating strict observance of the Republic Act 8293, section 176 or the "Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines" on the evaluated learning resources. It states that "no copyright shall subsist in any work of the Government of the Philippines. However, prior approval of the government agency or office wherein the work is created shall be necessary for exploitation of such work for profit. Such agency or office may, among other things, impose as a condition the payment of royalties."

For your compliance.

E-mail: ouct@deped.gov.ph